
CIRCUI T CLERK : ) 
EX-OFFICIO RECORDER ) 
OF DEEDS : ) 

He shall make his report and 
pay all fees in monthly and 
county court shall pay the c 
who is ex-officio Recor der o 
Deeds a salary at t he end of 
each month. Both rocedures are mandator • 

October 17 , 1939 

Mr . John w. Porter I 
Cl erk of t he Circuit Co~t 
Ex- Officio Recorder lof ~eeds 
Cl int on County 
Plattsburg , Missouri 

Dear Sira ' 
We are in receipt of your request for an opinion 

under date of Oct ober 11, 1939 , which reads as f ol lo s : 

"I am writing to you for your opinion 0 .1 t ne 
matter of my salary as Clerk of t he Circuit 
Court and Lx- Officio Re corder of Deeds , as 
set out in Sect ions 11786-11812-11813- 11814 
and 11814a Laws Missouri 1937 . 

"I want apecifica~ly to know whethel' or not t he 
Count y Court has a right , lega l ly , to hol d up 
t he payment of my salary in the event that I 
am unabl e to get my month1y report 1n exactly 
on the l ast day of each month as prov i ded by 
Sect i on 11786 cited above . 

"We have several firms tba t we carry on a 
monthl y acc~t and bill at t he end of ~he month 
and sometimes i t is several days before we get 
all of t he money in with which to make our 
set t l ement with t he County Tr easurer. This 
perta ins to t he of f ice of hecorder of Deeds 
only . " 

Under Article 2, Chapter 84, R. s . Mi~souri , 192 , 
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..... 
t he c i rcuit c l erk under eections llBll• 11813, and 
11814 R. ~. ~issouri . 1929 , was paid on a sal ary 
basis . In t he f ~sa1on Laws of Missouri . 1933, this 
method of payment was repealed and amende d t o t he 
extent that he was pai d on a fee basis, t ha t i e, 
he wa s l imited t o t he amount t hat he m&J r e t a i n of 
t he f eea for h i s salary . The Session Lawa ot 1933 
were amended changing t he law back t o the met hod 
as set out i n t he gener al s tatut e s of Mi ssouri, 192 , 
in t hat he was paid a f lat aalarJ. 

Sect ion 11786 R. s. missouri, 1929, ae . re-enact d, 
which repealed t he Lawa of 19~, and now a ppears 1n 
Session Law• of 1937, at pa ge 445, par tially reads s 
f ollow•: · 

"* * * Provided , it shall be t he dut7 of 
t he Circuit Clerk, who i a ex- off icio Recorder 
of Deeds, to charge and collect for t he county 
i n all caaea every fee accruing to h ia office 
a s such Record•r or Deeds and to which he may 
be entitled under t he provi s ion s of Sect ion 
11804 or any ot her statut e , such Cl er k and ex­
off icio hecorder shall , at the end of each 
month, f ile with the County Cl e r k a r eport of 
all feea char ged and accruing t o h is office 
during such month~ together with the names of 
peraona paying such f ees . I t shall be t he 
duty of auch Circuit Cler k and ex- of fic i o 
Recorder of Deeds• u pon t he f ili ng of sai d 
report , to f orthwith pay over to t he County 
Treasurer., a l l moneJS collected by h im dur­
i ng t he mont h a nd r equir ed to be s hown in 
such m~nthly report a s hereinabove provided, 
taking duplicate receipt t herefor. one of 
wh ich ahall be f iled with t he County Clerk. 
and every such Circuit Clerk and ex- offi cio 
Recorder of Deeds shall be liable on his of­
f i cial bond t or all t eea collected and not 
accounted for by h im• and paid into the 
County t rea sury as he re i n proYided J * * " 
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~is portion of Section 11786 , supra. specifically 
ata t ea that it shall be t he duty of the Circuit Cle 
who ia ex-officio Recorder of Deeds to make a repor 
of all feea, in all eases, t hat he collects at t he en 
of ••ch month. This section is mandatory and r epea s 
by tmplication the old section which provided t hat 
the report only be made each three months. It was 
specifically stated at the end of each month he s ho d 
pay t he money over to t he County 'l.'reasurer. Since 
the statu t e is mandator7, it i s t he duty to pay at 
the end of each month. and if not paid , t he Circu it 
Clerk and ex-officio Recorder of Deeds shall be liab e 
on his official bond for a ll fees collected and not 
ae~ounted f or by h~. There ia also a criminal sect on 
which applies to the r efusal of the Circuit Cler k to 
make his reports according to law. 

section 11830 of Article 2, Chapter 84, R. s. 
Mi ssouri , 1929, which was not repealed, e i ther by 
the Seaaion Laws of 1933, or t he Session ~awe of 
1937, reAds as follows & 

"Every person violating t he pr ovisions of 
t his article anall be deemed guilty of a 
misdemeanor , and, upon convi ction t here­
of, shall be fined for each off ense in any 
sum not leas than fif t y dollars nor mor e 
than one thousand dollars, and conviction 
t he reunder shall work a forfeiture of h ie 
of f i ce." 

Under t he above authorities it is t he opinion 
of this Department t hat it is mandatory upon t he 
Circuit Clerk, who is ex-off icio .ttecorder of Deeds, 
that he make h1e reports monthly and pay h1s f ees 
1nto t he office ot t he county Treasurer monthl y , 
and if he fails to follow t h ia mandator y prov1e1on 
he is liable to a civil auit upon his bo~d and also 
he ia liable on a criminal action for t he ~iolation 
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, 
ot the prov1a1ona of Article 2, Chapter 84, R. s . 
Missouri, 1929 . 

Sect ion 11813 R. s. Missouri, 1929 , 
t he salaries of t he Circuit Clerk ahall be paid out 
of t he county treasury in monthly installments at t b 
end of ~ach month. Thia section waa repealed in 193 
for t he reason t hat the Circuit Clerk was allowed to 
retain hie salary out of t he fees of his office, but 
i n t he Seasion Lawa of 1937, Sect ion 11813, t he orig 
section of t he Revised Statutea of Missouri, 1929, s 
re-enaetedJ it reads as f ollows: 

I 

"?he salarJ of t he Cl eri, .and t hat ot h ia 
deput ies, and aaaiatantT, shall be paid out 
of the county treasul'J, 1n monthlJ 1natall­
menta, at t he ·end of eaoh month. The accounts 
of all deputiea and aaaiatanta ahall. be stated 
1n their namaa, reape~tlvel7, and t he correct- . 
neas \ her•ot ahall be e rtifle~ by the off1cere, 
reapect1Yely, in whoae •mploJment the7 are . The 
Clerk and h ia deputiea and aaai atanta shall 
preaent t heir a.ecounta to the '-'ount7 (;ourt , and 
aaid court ahall draw its warrant t herefor up­
on the Count7 Treaaurerj to be paid out ot any 
mone7 available in the treaaury." 

Under t he above section t he aalary of the Clerk ahall 
be paid out of t he county treasury in monthly ins a 
menta at t he end of each month. Thi s statute i s 
mandatory and t her e ia no provision which gives t he 
county court authorit7 to withhold t his salary at 
the end of each •onth on account of t he c ircuit Cler , 
who is ex- officio Recorder of ~eeda, not making hia 
regular report and turning in the feea collected at 
the end of each month as required under Section 
11786, Laws of isaouri,. 1937 . 

Sect ion 11813, aupra,. is still a part of Article 
2 . Chapter 84 .• of the general law,. and any viol ation 
of t he p rovision• of t hat chapter is subject to t he 
same cr~inal action and t he same c ivil a ct i on,. aa 
aet out i n that article , wh i ch a ppl1ea to the violati n 
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ot the article by the Circuit Clerk who is ex-off icio 
Recorder of ~eeda . 

WHEREFO!lli , it is the opini'Jil o f t his Department t t 
the county court cannot legally hold up the payment of 
your salary in the event that you sre unable to get y 
monthly report In exactly on the laat day of each mont 
a s provided by ' ect1on 11786 H. s~ 1ssouri. 1929 . 

Respectfully submi tted , 

W. J . BURKE 
Aaaiatant Attorney-General 

AP PROVED: 

1'YRE W. BURTON 
(Acting ) Attorney- General 

WJB:B\1 


